in finding a suitable job or supportive training 
programs. After having the data, the study used 
descriptive statistical analysis techniques to 
analyze data with the support of SPSS software.

3. Results
3.1. Data description
After a 3-week time frame, five hundred and 

sixty-eight (568) answer sheets to the survey 
questioner were received from participants who 
are final students at 16 universities (among whom 
there are 22 respondents from universities of out 
Hanoi). After cleaning the data and removing 
inappropriate answer sheets, 550 responses